Community support 1,676,124 1,426,131

Compensation 2,913,660 2,970,636

Contracts 1,637,347 1,276,120

Office and administration 165,203 156,546

Professional fees 967,136 783,548

Purchased goods and services 1,436,095 1,366,326

Repairs and maintenance 719,506 766,409

Student support 1,498,402 1,041,991

Training 137,144 150,133

Travel and accommodations 620,931 830,973

$13,120,551 $11,939,671

RED PHEASANT CREE NATIONHEASANT REE  PAGE 9

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2020

15. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

In the fiscal year 2019-20 the management of Red Pheasasnt Cree Nation had changed its accounting

policy and included operations of Red Pheasant Cree Nation Education Inc. in its consolidated financial

statements ended March 31, 2020. The net effect of the change was a reduction in the accumulated

surplus of $71,388 which corresponds to the accumulated deficit reported for the year ended March 31,

2019 by the Red Pheasant Cree Nation Education Inc. As a result, the opening balances of assets,

liabilities, and accumulated surplus have been adjusted for the differences reported and the comparative

figures have been restated accordingly.

Previously

reported

Adjustment Restated

Financial Assets $  936,238 $( )75,745 $  860,493

Non-Financial Assets   9,869,920  90,570   9,960,490

Liabilities   5,455,097  86,658   5,541,755

Net debt ( )4,518,859 ( )162,403 ( )4,681,262

Accumulated surplus   5,351,061 ( )71,833   5,279,228

Annual surplus (deficit) ( )82,593 ( )71,833 ( )154,426

Rvenues   8,668,885   3,116,360   11,785,245

Expenditures   8,751,478   3,188,193   11,939,671

RED PHEASANT CREE NATION PAGE 10

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2020

16. TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS

Cost Accumulated Amortization Net Book Value

Opening Balance Additions

Closing

Balance

Opening

Balance Amortization

Closing

Balance

Total

2020

Total

2019

(Restated)

Buildings $ 3,772,545 $ 2,972,548 $ 6,745,093 $ 2,026,208 $ 168,630 $ 2,194,838 $ 4,550,255 $ 1,746,337

CMHC Housing 1,802,101 1,802,101 471,620 60,059 531,679 1,270,422 1,330,481

Infrastructure 4,518,357 2,114,739 6,633,096 2,854,391 165,828 3,020,219 3,612,877 1,663,966

Equipment 2,004,095 1,377,018 3,381,113 1,232,330 287,778 1,520,108 1,861,005 771,765

Farm Equipment 152,137 152,137 15,213 15,213 136,924

Band Hall 1,373,405 1,373,405 375,970 34,335 410,305 963,100 997,435

Arena 2,221,683 2,221,683 1,431,996 55,542 1,487,538 734,145 789,687

Social Housing 6,405,128 6,405,128 4,499,071 160,128 4,659,199 1,745,929 1,906,057

Mobile Homes 531,105 531,105 159,495 21,244 180,739 350,366 371,610

Vehicles 349,262 349,262 220,106 32,289 252,395 96,867 129,156

Land 1,000 - 1,000 - - - 1,000 1,000

$ 22,978,681 $ 6,616,442 $ 29,595,123 $ 13,271,187 $ 1,001,046 $ 14,272,233 $ 15,322,890 $ 9,707,494

RED PHEASANT CREE NATION PAGE 11

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2020

17. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain prior year's comparative amounts have been reclassified where necessary to conform to the

presentation adopted for the current year.

18. DEFERRED REVENUE

2020 2019

(Restated)

Indigenous Services Canada

School Renovations $  820,000 $ -

Water < 1.5M  80,000

Jordan's Principle  22,945

Feasibility Study  9,876  44,381

$  932,821 $  44,381

19. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

COVID-19

Since March 31, 2020, the outbreak of the novel strain of coronavirus, specifically identified as